Term
1836-1837
1838-1839
1839-1841
1842-1843
1844-1845
1846-1848
1849-1850

1851

1852
1853-1854

1855

1856

1857

1858

1859
1860-1861
1862-1864
1865-1866
1867-1868
1869-1870

1871

1872
1873-1875
1876-1877
1878-1879
1880-1881

1882
1883-1884

1885
1886-1887
1888-1890
1891-1892
1893-1894
1895-1897

1898
1899-1900
1901-1902

1902
1903-1904
1905-1906
1907-1908

1909

Politician

Elisha Bartlett
Luther Lawrence
Elisha Huntington
Nathaniel Wright
Elisha Huntington
Jefferson Bancroft
Josiah B. French
James H.B. Ayer
Elisha Huntington
Sewall G. Mack
Ambrose Lawrence
Elisha Huntington
Stephen Mansur
Elisha Huntington
James Cook
Benjamin C Sargeant
Hocum Hosford
Josiah G. Peabody
George F. Richardson
Jonathan P. Folsom
Edward F. Sherman
Josiah G. Peabody
Francis Jewett
Charles A. Stott
John AG Richardson
Frederic T. Greenhalge
George Runels
John J. Donovan
Edward J. Noyes
James C. Abbott
Charles D. Palmer
George W. Fifield
John J. Pickman
William F. Courtney
James W. Bennett
Jeremiah Crowley
Charles A.R. Dimon
William E. Badger *
Charles E. Howe
James B. Casey
Frederick W. Farnham
George H. Brown

Born
October 6, 1804
September 28, 1778
April 9, 1796
Febrary 13, 1785
April 9, 1796
April 30, 1803
December 13, 1799
August 12, 1788
April 9, 1796
Nov 8, 1813
May 2, 1816
April 9, 1796
August 25, 1799
April 9, 1796
October 4, 1794
February 11, 1823
Nov 8, 1825
Dec 21, 1808
December 6, 1829
October 1820
February 10, 1821
Dec 21, 1808
September 19, 1820
August 18, 1835
October 13, 1840
July 19, 1842
Feb 3, 1823
July 28, 1843
September 7, 1841
June 30, 1823
November 25, 1845
April 25, 1848
January 5, 1850
December 10, 1855
March 21, 1833
January 12, 1832
April 27, 1841
July 3, 1858
January 2, 1845
July 20, 1878
November 30, 1860
May 20, 1877

Lowell, MA - Mayors - Final Resting Place

Location
Smithfield, RI
Groton, MA
Topsfield, MA
Sterling, MA
Topsfield, MA
Warwick, MA
Billerica, MA
Haverhill, MA
Topsfield, MA
Wilton, NH
Boscawen, NH
Topsfield, MA
Temple, NH
Topsfield, MA
Preston, CT
Unity, NH
Charlotte, VT
Portsmouth, NH
Tyngsboro, MA
Tamworth, NH
Acton, MA
Portsmouth, NH
Nelson, NH
Dracut, MA
Massachusetts
Clitheroe, UK
Warner, NH
Yonkers, NY

Georgetown, MA

Andover, MA
Cambridge, MA
Belmont, NH
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA

New Market, NH

Lowell, MA
Fairfield, CT
Concord, NH
Rochester, NH
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Waterville, ME

Death
July 19, 1855
April 17, 1839
December 13, 1865
November 5, 1858
December 13, 1865
January 3, 1890
August 21, 1876
June 7, 1864
December 13, 1865
October 23, 1903
April 23, 1905
December 13, 1865
April 1, 1863
December 13, 1865
April 10, 1884
March 2, 1870
April 5, 1881
25 Feb 1898
March 22, 1912
February 23, 1893
February 10,1872
25 Feb 1898
April 22, 1896
October 31, 1912
April 22, 1895
March 5, 1896
June 5, 1911
April 21, 1905
January 31, 1925
July 9, 1903

September 25, 1909

January 30, 1911
August 17, 1930
April 7,1899
April 14,1903

September 23, 1901

March 21, 1902
September 8, 1924
July 23, 1911
December 27,1946
December 11, 1943
March 3, 1950

Location
Smithfield, RI
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Tynsgboro, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Mont Vernon, NH
Boston, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Haverhill, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Boston, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA

Prepared by Eileen Loucraft - September 4, 2023

Burial

Slatersville Cemetery
Groton Cemetery
Mount Auburn
Lowell Cemetery
Mount Auburn
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Corner Cemetery
Mount Auburn
Lowell Cemetery
Mount Hope Cemetery
Mount Auburn
Lowell Cemetery
Mount Auburn
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery

Hildreth Family Cemetery

Lowell Cemetery
Edson Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
Fairfield East Cemetery
Edson Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery
Edson Cemetery

Location

North Smithfield, Rl
Groton, MA
Cambridge, MA
Lowell, MA
Cambridge, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Amesbury, MA
Cambridge, MA
Lowell, MA
Boston, MA
Cambridge, MA
Lowell, MA
Cambridge, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Fairfield, CT
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA



Term
1910-1911
1912-1913
1914-1915
1916-1917
1918-1921

1922
1923-1926
1927-1928
1929-1931
1932-1933
1934-1935
1936-1939
1940-1943

1943
1944-1945
1946-1947
1948-1949

1950

1951
1952-1953
1954-1955
1956-1959
1960-1961
1962-1963
1964-1965
1966-1967
1968-1969
1970-1971
1972-1973
1974-1975
1976-1977
1978-1979
1980-1981
1982-1983
1984-1985
1986-1987
1988-1991
1992-1993
1994-1995
1996-1997
1998-2001
2002-2003

Politician

John F. Meehan
James E. O’Donnell
Dennis J. Murphy
James E. O’Donnell
Perry D. Thompson
George H. Brown
John J. Donovan
Thomas J. Corbett
Thomas H. Braden
Charles H. Slowey
James J. Bruin
Dewey G. Archambault
George T. Ashe
Joseph J. Sweeney*
Woodbury F. Howard
Leo A. Roy

George A. Ayotte
William C. Geary
George C. Eliades
Henry Beaudry
John Janas

Samuel S. Pollard
Raymond J. Lord
Joseph M. Downes
Ellen A. Sampson
Edward J. Early, Jr.
Robert C. Maguire
Richard P. Howe
Ellen A. Sampson
Armand W. Lemay
Leo J. Farley
Raymond F. Rourke
Robert C. Maguire
M. Brendan Fleming
Brian J. Martin
Robert B. Kennedy
Richard P. Howe
Tarsy T. Poulios
Richard P. Howe
Edward “Bud” Caulfield
Eileen Donoghue
Rita Mercier

Born
November 24, 1872
September 29, 1875

May 17, 1870
September 29, 1875
July 4, 1874
May 20, 1877
July 18, 1864
May 10, 1883
September 11, 1874
October 27, 1886
October 31, 1898
July 17, 1927
February 6, 1905
January 5, 1893
April 3, 1905
October 22, 1901
April 20, 1907
22 May 1899
April 29, 1901
February 14, 1896
September 4, 1910
October 19, 1915
September 18, 1912
March 21, 1919
December 4, 1912
July 23, 1931
May 25, 1928
January 0, 1900
December 4, 1912

June 1, 1926
October 10, 1917
May 25, 1928
February 2, 1926

February 6, 1940
December 20, 1932
May 13, 1926
December 20, 1932

Lowell, MA - Mayors - Final Resting Place

Location
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Waterville, ME
New York City, NY
Halifax, England
Mooers, NH
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Greece
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Greece
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Greece

Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA

Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA

Death
December 14, 1947
September 15, 1966

March 6, 1950
September 15, 1966
May 26, 1952
March 3, 1950
May 14, 1937
September 24,1956
May 23, 1950
January 10, 1964
January 26, 1949
January 30, 1969
May 8, 1975
September 17, 1963
December 3, 1962
October 30, 1968
August 13, 1998
February 2, 1962
February 16, 1962
March 1969
December 5, 1969
November 18, 1980
February 6, 1972
November 16, 1993
March 27, 1974
September 4, 2023
March 31, 2018
September 25, 2015
March 27, 1974

July 14, 1984
May 24, 2004
March 31, 2018
May 28, 2015

May 1, 2018
September 25, 2015
December 13, 2010
September 25, 2015

Location
Lowell, MA
Coral Gables, FL
Lowell, MA
Coral Gables, FL
Billerica, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Pinellas, FL
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Methuen, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Nashua, NH
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Dracut, MA

No Andover, MA
Lowell, MA

Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Dracut, MA
Westford, MA

Lowell, MA
No Andover, MA
Lowell, MA
No Andover, MA

Prepared by Eileen Loucraft - September 4, 2023

Burial

St Patrick's Cemetery
Woodlawn Park

St Patrick's Cemetery
Woodlawn Park
Edson Cemetery
Edson Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
Lowell Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
St Joseph's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
Edson Cemetery

St Joseph's Cemetery
St Joseph's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
Westlawn Cemetery
St Joseph's Cemetery
St Casimire's Cemetery
St Mary's Cemetery
St Joseph's Cemetery
Tewksbury Cemetery
Westlawn Cemetery
St Mary's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
Westlawn Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery

St Mary's Cemetery

St Patrick's Cemetery
Westlawn Cemetery
St Patrick's Cemetery

Location
Lowell, MA
Miami, FL
Lowell, MA
Miami, FL
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Chelmsford, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Chelmsford, MA
Chelmsford, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Chelmsford, MA
Pelham, NH
Tewksbury, MA
Chelmsford, MA
Tewksbury, MA
Lowell, MA
Tewksbury, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA

Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA

Tewksbury, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA
Lowell, MA



Term
2004-2005
2006-2007
2008-2009
2010-2011
2012-2013
2014-2016
2016-2018
2018-2020

2020-2022

Lowell, MA - Mayors - Final Resting Place

Politician Born Location
Armand Mercier November 8, 1933 Lowell, MA
William F. Martin

Edward “Bud” Caulfield

James L. Milinazzo

Patrick O’Murphy

Rodney M. Elliot

Edward J. Kennedy

William Samaras

John Leahy

2022 —present Sokhary Chau

Death
January 13, 2012

Location
Lowell, MA

Prepared by Eileen Loucraft - September 4, 2023

Burial
St Joseph's Cemetery

Location
Chelmsford, MA



