Term	Politician	Born	Location	Death	Location	Burial	Location
1836-1837	Elisha Bartlett	October 6, 1804	Smithfield, RI	July 19, 1855	Smithfield, RI	Slatersville Cemetery	North Smithfield, RI
1838-1839	Luther Lawrence	September 28, 1778	Groton, MA	April 17, 1839	Lowell, MA	Groton Cemetery	Groton, MA
1839-1841	Elisha Huntington	April 9, 1796	Topsfield, MA	December 13, 1865	Lowell, MA	Mount Auburn	Cambridge, MA
1842-1843	Nathaniel Wright	Febrary 13, 1785	Sterling, MA	November 5, 1858	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1844-1845	Elisha Huntington	April 9, 1796	Topsfield, MA	December 13, 1865	Lowell, MA	Mount Auburn	Cambridge, MA
1846-1848	Jefferson Bancroft	April 30, 1803	Warwick, MA	January 3, 1890	Tynsgboro, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1849-1850	Josiah B. French	December 13, 1799	Billerica, MA	August 21, 1876	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1851	James H.B. Ayer	August 12, 1788	Haverhill, MA	June 7, 1864	Lowell, MA	Corner Cemetery	Amesbury, MA
1852	Elisha Huntington	April 9, 1796	Topsfield, MA	December 13, 1865	Lowell, MA	Mount Auburn	Cambridge, MA
1853-1854	Sewall G. Mack	Nov 8, 1813	Wilton, NH	October 23, 1903	Mont Vernon, NH	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1855	Ambrose Lawrence	May 2, 1816	Boscawen, NH	April 23, 1905	Boston, MA	Mount Hope Cemetery	Boston, MA
1856	Elisha Huntington	April 9, 1796	Topsfield, MA	December 13, 1865	Lowell, MA	Mount Auburn	Cambridge, MA
1857	Stephen Mansur	August 25, 1799	Temple, NH	April 1, 1863	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1858	Elisha Huntington	April 9, 1796	Topsfield, MA	December 13, 1865	Lowell, MA	Mount Auburn	Cambridge, MA
1859	James Cook	October 4, 1794	Preston, CT	April 10, 1884	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1860-1861	Benjamin C Sargeant	February 11, 1823	Unity, NH	March 2, 1870	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1862-1864	Hocum Hosford	Nov 8, 1825	Charlotte, VT	April 5, 1881	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1865-1866	Josiah G. Peabody	Dec 21, 1808	Portsmouth, NH	25 Feb 1898	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1867-1868	George F. Richardson	December 6, 1829	Tyngsboro, MA	March 22, 1912	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1869-1870	Jonathan P. Folsom	October 1820	Tamworth, NH	February 23, 1893	Haverhill, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1871	Edward F. Sherman	February 10, 1821	Acton, MA	February 10,1872	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1872	Josiah G. Peabody	Dec 21, 1808	Portsmouth, NH	25 Feb 1898	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1873-1875	Francis Jewett	September 19, 1820	Nelson, NH	April 22, 1896	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1876-1877	Charles A. Stott	August 18, 1835	Dracut, MA	October 31, 1912	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1878-1879	John AG Richardson	October 13, 1840	Massachusetts	April 22, 1895	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1880-1881	Frederic T. Greenhalge	July 19, 1842	Clitheroe, UK	March 5, 1896	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1882	George Runels	Feb 3, 1823	Warner, NH	June 5, 1911	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1883-1884	John J. Donovan	July 28, 1843	Yonkers, NY	April 21, 1905	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1885	Edward J. Noyes	September 7, 1841	Georgetown, MA	January 31, 1925	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1886-1887	James C. Abbott	June 30, 1823	Andover, MA	July 9, 1903	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1888-1890	Charles D. Palmer	November 25, 1845	Cambridge, MA	September 25, 1909	Lowell, MA	Hildreth Family Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1891-1892	George W. Fifield	April 25, 1848	Belmont, NH	January 30, 1911	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1893-1894	John J. Pickman	January 5, 1850	Lowell, MA	August 17, 1930	Lowell, MA	Edson Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1895-1897	William F. Courtney	December 10, 1855	Lowell, MA	April 7,1899	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1898	James W. Bennett	March 21, 1833	New Market, NH	April 14,1903	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1899-1900	Jeremiah Crowley	January 12, 1832	Lowell, MA	September 23, 1901	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1901-1902	Charles A.R. Dimon	April 27, 1841	Fairfield, CT	March 21, 1902	Lowell, MA	Fairfield East Cemetery	Fairfield, CT
1902	William E. Badger *	July 3, 1858	Concord, NH	September 8, 1924	Lowell, MA	Edson Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1903-1904	Charles E. Howe	January 2, 1845	Rochester, NH	July 23, 1911	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1905-1906	James B. Casey	July 20, 1878	Lowell, MA	December 27,1946	Boston, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1907-1908	Frederick W. Farnham	November 30, 1860	Lowell, MA	December 11, 1943	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1909	George H. Brown	May 20, 1877	Waterville, ME	March 3, 1950	Lowell, MA	Edson Cemetery	Lowell, MA

Term	Politician	Born	Location	Death	Location	Burial	Location
1910-1911	John F. Meehan	November 24, 1872	Lowell, MA	December 14, 1947	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1912-1913	James E. O'Donnell	September 29, 1875	Lowell, MA	September 15, 1966	Coral Gables, FL	Woodlawn Park	Miami, FL
1914-1915	Dennis J. Murphy	May 17, 1870	Lowell, MA	March 6, 1950	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1916-1917	James E. O'Donnell	September 29, 1875	Lowell, MA	September 15, 1966	Coral Gables, FL	Woodlawn Park	Miami, FL
1918-1921	Perry D. Thompson	July 4, 1874	Lowell, MA	May 26, 1952	Billerica, MA	Edson Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1922	George H. Brown	May 20, 1877	Waterville, ME	March 3, 1950	Lowell, MA	Edson Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1923-1926	John J. Donovan	July 18, 1864	New York City, NY	May 14, 1937	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1927-1928	Thomas J. Corbett	May 10, 1883	Halifax, England	September 24,1956	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1929-1931	Thomas H. Braden	September 11, 1874	Mooers, NH	May 23, 1950	Lowell, MA	Lowell Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1932-1933	Charles H. Slowey	October 27, 1886	Lowell, MA	January 10, 1964	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1934-1935	James J. Bruin	October 31, 1898	Lowell, MA	January 26, 1949	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1936-1939	Dewey G. Archambault	July 17, 1927	Lowell, MA	January 30, 1969	Pinellas, FL	St Joseph's Cemetery	Chelmsford, MA
1940-1943	George T. Ashe	February 6, 1905	Lowell, MA	May 8, 1975	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1943	Joseph J. Sweeney*	January 5, 1893	Lowell, MA	September 17, 1963	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1944-1945	Woodbury F. Howard	April 3, 1905	Lowell, MA	December 3, 1962	Methuen, MA	Edson Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1946-1947	Leo A. Roy	October 22, 1901	Lowell, MA	October 30, 1968	Lowell, MA	St Joseph's Cemetery	Chelmsford, MA
1948-1949	George A. Ayotte	April 20, 1907	Lowell, MA	August 13, 1998	Lowell, MA	St Joseph's Cemetery	Chelmsford, MA
1950	William C. Geary	22 May 1899	Lowell, MA	February 2, 1962	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1951	George C. Eliades	April 29, 1901	Greece	February 16, 1962	Lowell, MA	Westlawn Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1952-1953	Henry Beaudry	February 14, 1896	Lowell, MA	March 1969	Lowell, MA	St Joseph's Cemetery	Chelmsford, MA
1954-1955	John Janas	September 4, 1910	Lowell, MA	December 5, 1969	Lowell, MA	St Casimire's Cemetery	Pelham, NH
1956-1959	Samuel S. Pollard	October 19, 1915	Lowell, MA	November 18, 1980	Lowell, MA	St Mary's Cemetery	Tewksbury, MA
1960-1961	Raymond J. Lord	September 18, 1912		February 6, 1972	Lowell, MA	St Joseph's Cemetery	Chelmsford, MA
1962-1963	Joseph M. Downes	March 21, 1919	Lowell, MA	November 16, 1993	Nashua, NH	Tewksbury Cemetery	Tewksbury, MA
1964-1965	Ellen A. Sampson	December 4, 1912	Greece	March 27, 1974	Lowell, MA	Westlawn Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1966-1967	Edward J. Early, Jr.	July 23, 1931	Lowell, MA	September 4, 2023	Lowell, MA	St Mary's Cemetery	Tewksbury, MA
1968-1969	Robert C. Maguire	May 25, 1928	Lowell, MA	March 31, 2018	Dracut, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1970-1971	Richard P. Howe	January 0, 1900	Lowell, MA	•	No Andover, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1972-1973	Ellen A. Sampson	December 4, 1912	Greece	March 27, 1974	Lowell, MA	Westlawn Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1974-1975	Armand W. Lemay						
1976-1977	Leo J. Farley	June 1, 1926	Lowell, MA	July 14, 1984	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1978-1979	Raymond F. Rourke	October 10, 1917	Lowell, MA	May 24 <i>,</i> 2004	Lowell, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1980-1981	Robert C. Maguire	May 25, 1928	Lowell, MA	March 31, 2018	Dracut, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1982-1983	M. Brendan Fleming	February 2, 1926	Lowell, MA	May 28, 2015	Westford, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1984-1985	Brian J. Martin						
1986-1987	Robert B. Kennedy	February 6, 1940	Lowell, MA	May 1, 2018	Lowell, MA	St Mary's Cemetery	Tewksbury, MA
1988-1991	Richard P. Howe	December 20, 1932	Lowell, MA	September 25, 2015	No Andover, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1992-1993	Tarsy T. Poulios	May 13, 1926	Lowell, MA	December 13, 2010	Lowell, MA	Westlawn Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1994-1995	Richard P. Howe	December 20, 1932	Lowell, MA	September 25, 2015	No Andover, MA	St Patrick's Cemetery	Lowell, MA
1996-1997	Edward "Bud" Caulfield						
1998-2001	Eileen Donoghue						

2002-2003 Rita Mercier

## Lowell, MA - Mayors - Final Resting Place

Term	Politician	Born	Location	Death	Location	Burial	Location
2004-2005	Armand Mercier	November 8, 1933	Lowell, MA	January 13, 2012	Lowell, MA	St Joseph's Cemetery	Chelmsford, MA
2006-2007	William F. Martin						
2008-2009	Edward "Bud" Caulfield						
2010-2011	James L. Milinazzo						
2012-2013	Patrick O'Murphy						
2014-2016	Rodney M. Elliot						
2016-2018	Edward J. Kennedy						
2018-2020	William Samaras						
2020 – 2022	John Leahy						
2022 – present	Sokhary Chau						